

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In the Matter of:)	
)	Docket No. TSCA-10-2021-0006
GREENBUILD DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION, LLC)	
)	COMPLAINANT’S INITIAL POST-HEARING BRIEF
Anchorage, Alaska)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	
Proceeding pursuant to TSCA Section 16, 15 U.S.C. § 2615(a).)	
_____)	

POST-HEARING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 3

 A. Factual Background 4

 B. Statement of the Case..... 6

II. COMPLAINANT MET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT \$25,609 IS A REASONABLE PENALTY FOR RESPONDENT’S FOUR VIOLATIONS OF TSCA AND THE RRP RULE .. 8

 A. The Proposed Penalty is Reasonable and Consistent with the Statutory Factors 8

 1. Independently assessable violations 9

 2. Economic benefit 9

 3. Gravity component..... 10

 a. Violations 1, 2, and 4 12

 b. Violation 3 12

 4. Gravity-based adjustment factors 14

 a. Ability to pay 14

 b. History of prior violations..... 16

c. Degree of culpability..... 16

d. Other factors as justice may require..... 20

B. The Proposed Penalty Appropriately Accounts for the Potential Risk to Human Health Caused by Respondent’s Actions..... 21

III. RESPONDENT FAILED TO SHOW THAT ANY OF ITS COUNTERARGUMENTS WARRANT A REDUCED OR ELIMINATED PENALTY 25

A. Respondent’s Purported Lead Test Does Not Indicate That a Reduced Penalty is Warranted..... 25

1. Respondent failed to test the Turnagain Property’s eaves 26

2. Mr. von Marees demonstrated that he does not know how to properly conduct a lead check test..... 28

3. Respondent misstated the legal requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 745.82(a)(2) 30

B. The Training that Respondent Allegedly Completed is Irrelevant to this Matter..... 31

C. Ms. Farnham Did Not Provide Respondent a Warning, and Even if She Did, it Would be Irrelevant to this Matter 33

IV. CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re: DIC Americas, Inc., 6 E.A.D. 184, 1995 WL 646512 at *4 (EAB 1995). 9

New Waterbury, Ltd., 5 E.A.D. 529, 541–42 (EAB 1994) 14

Statutes

Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3672 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 12, 15, and 42 U.S.C.)..... 21

Section 16(a) of TSCA, 15 U.S.C. § 2615(a) 4, 7, 8, 14

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601 to 2697..... 3

Other Authorities

2020 Penalty Policy Inflation Memorandum and 2020 Penalty Inflation Rule (Jan. 2020) 9, 12, 13

Consolidated Enforcement Response and Penalty Policy for the Pre-Renovation Education Rule; Renovation, Repair and Paint Rule; and Lead-Based Paint Activities Rule (Aug. 2010) passim

Section 1018 – Disclosure Rule Enforcement Response and Penalty Policy (Dec. 2007)..... 12, 13

Rules

Lead; Renovation, Repair, and Painting Program,” 73 Fed. Reg. 21692-01 (Tuesday, April 22, 2008)..... 21, 22

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 745.81 19
40 C.F.R. § 745.82 25, 26, 29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 745.83 31
40 C.F.R. § 745.85 6
40 C.F.R. § 745.87 26, 29
40 C.F.R. § 745.89 6
40 C.F.R. § 745.90 32
40 C.F.R. Part 19..... 8
40 C.F.R. Part 745 Subpart Q 31
